

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER, PETITIONER

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

JEH CHARLES JOHNSON
*General Counsel
Department of Defense
Washington, D.C. 20301*

PHILIP H. ROSENFELT
*Deputy General Counsel
Department of Education
Washington, D.C. 20202*

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ
*Acting General Counsel
Department of Health and
Human Services
Washington, D.C. 20201*

CAMERON F. KERRY
*General Counsel
Department of Commerce
Washington, D.C. 20230*

M. PATRICIA SMITH
*Solicitor of Labor
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DIANA K. FLYNN
SHARON M. MCGOWAN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
I. The United States has a critical interest in ensuring that educational institutions are able to provide the educational benefits of diversity	8
A. The Court has recognized that institutions of higher education have a compelling interest in attaining a diverse student body	8
B. The United States military and federal agencies have recognized the importance of the educational benefits of diversity	10
1. The United States armed services have a strong interest in a well-qualified and diverse officer corps, and the educational benefits of diversity are critical to serving that interest	10
2. Well-qualified and diverse graduates are critical to other national interests	15
II. The University’s consideration of race in admissions is constitutional	17
A. The University’s admissions policy is supported by a compelling interest in attaining the benefits of diversity	19
B. Considering race as one factor in the holistic component of the University’s admissions process was necessary to serve the University’s compelling interests	26

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. The University’s admissions policy is narrowly tailored	30
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	2
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	18, 27, 30, 31, 35
<i>Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	8, 9, 20, 21, 30

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause) . . .	1, 4
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	1, 4
Minority Health and Health Disparities Research Education Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-525, § 2, 114 Stat. 2495-2497	16
10 U.S.C. 4342 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	15
10 U.S.C. 6954 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	15
10 U.S.C. 9342 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	15
20 U.S.C. 1070a-15 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	17
42 U.S.C. 293(a)	17
42 U.S.C. 1981	4
42 U.S.C. 1983	4
42 U.S.C. 2000c-6	1
Tex. Educ. Code Ann. § 51.803 (West 1997)	2

Miscellaneous:	Page
Committee on Understanding & Eliminating Racial & Ethnic Disparities in Health Care, Inst. of Med. of the Nat'l Acads., <i>Unequal Treatment: Con- fronting Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Health Care</i> (Brian D. Smedley et al. eds., 2003)	16
75 Fed. Reg. (Dec. 15, 2010):	
p. 78,500	17
p. 78,508	17
Gidget Fuentes, <i>SEALs Reach Out to Increase Di- versity</i> , NavyTimes, Apr. 30, 2012, http://www.navytimes.com/news/2012/04/navy-special-forces-seals-diversity-043012	12
Robert M. Gates, Secretary of Def., <i>Lecture at Duke University: All-Volunteer Force</i> (Sept. 29, 2010), http://www.defense.gov/Speeches/Speech.aspx? SpeechID=1508	12
Lt. Gen. Michael C. Gould, U.S. Air Force Acad. Su- perintendent, <i>USAFA Diversity Plan</i> (June 2009), http://www.usafa.edu/superintendent/diversityoffic e/links/AFD-110316-012.pdf	13
Military Leadership Diversity Comm'n, <i>Final Re- port, From Representation to Inclusion: Diver- sity Leadership for the 21st-Century Military</i> (Mar. 15, 2011)	11, 12

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Robert S. Mueller III, Dir., U.S. Fed. Bureau of Investigation, <i>Speech at the Nat'l Conf. of the Historically Black Colls. & Univs.: FBI Diversity Employment in a New Age of Global Terror</i> (Sept. 17, 2002), http://www.fbi.gov/news/speeches/fbi-diversity-employment-in-a-new-age-of-global-terror/	15
Adm. Michael G. Mullen, Chairman, Joint Chiefs of Staff, <i>The National Military Strategy of the United States of America</i> (Feb. 8, 2011)	12
Bernard C. Nalty, <i>Strength for the Fight: A History of Black Americans in the Military</i> (Free Press 1986)	10
Office for Civil Rights & Civil Liberties, U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>MD-715, EEO Program Status Report</i> (FY 2009)	15
Office of the Under Sec'y of Def. Pers. & Readiness, U.S. Dep't of Def., <i>Career Progression of Minority and Women Officers</i> (1999)	14
Rear Adm. Sandra L. Stosz, U.S. Coast Guard Acad. Superintendent, <i>Coast Guard Academy Admissions Statement</i> (2011)	13
Marta Tienda & Sunny Xinchun Niu, <i>Capitalizing on Segregation, Pretending Neutrality: College Admissions and the Texas Top 10% Law</i> , 8 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 312 (2006)	24
University of Tex. at Austin, <i>College of Liberal Arts—Academic Units</i> , www.utexas.edu/cola/resources/offices/	14

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>The American Community—Hispanics: 2004</i> (Feb. 2006)	28
U.S. Dep’t of Def., <i>Diversity and Inclusion Strategic Plan—2012 to 2017</i> (2012), https://diversity.defense.gov/docs/DoD_Diversity_Strategic_Plan_%20final_as%20of%2019%20Apr%2012[1].pdf ..	10, 12
U.S. Dep’ts of Education and Justice, <i>Guidance on the Voluntary Use of Race to Achieve Diversity in Postsecondary Education</i> , http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/guidance-pse-201111.html	9
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Secretarial Statement on National Minority Health Month 2012</i> (Apr. 2, 2012)	16
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>DHS Funding Opportunity Announcement: 2012 Scientific Leadership Awards for Minority Serving Institutions Granting Bachelor Degrees</i> , http://www.grants.gov/search/search.do?mode=VIEW&oppId=141033	16
